

# Govt. Appeal Brief, October 16, 1997, in Bernstein v. Commerce

This is a series of page images from a fax machine.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Nature of Case and Proceedings Below .....	3
II. Statement of Facts .....	4
A. Regulatory Background .....	4
B. The Present Litigation .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	23
I. THE EAR'S CONTROLS ON THE EXPORT OF ENCRYPTION SOURCE CODE DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT ....	23
A. The EAR's Export Controls Are Constitutionally Permissible Content-Neutral Regulations .....	24
B. The EAR's Export Controls Are Not A Facially Unconstitutional Prior Restraint .....	36

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS TOO BROAD .....	44
A.	Encryption Object Code and Encryption Commodities .....	45
B.	Encryption Technology .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	53
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</u> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	6
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 117 S. Ct. 1154 (1997) .....	48
<u>Bernstein v. Department of State</u> , 922 F. Supp. 1426 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	passim
<u>Bernstein v. Department of State</u> , 945 F. Supp. 1279 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	passim
<u>Blount v. SEC</u> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1351 (1996) .....	31
<u>Brown Bag Software v. Symantec Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 869 (1992) .....	7
<u>Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick</u> , 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	24
<u>Cadence Design Systems, Inc. v. Avant! Corp.</u> , 1997 WL 583702 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 1997) .....	7
<u>Carreras v. City of Anaheim</u> , 768 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	43
<u>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	21,39,40,41,42
<u>Desert Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley</u> , 103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 65 U.S.L.W. 3666 (Oct. 14, 1997) .....	43

<u>Digidyne Corp. v. Data General Corp.</u> , 734 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 908 (1985) .....	6
<u>EW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	43
<u>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</u> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	43
<u>Gaudiya Vaishnava Society v. City and County of San Francisco</u> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , 504 U.S. 914 (1992) .....	43
<u>Gerritson v. City of Los Angeles</u> , 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 915 (1993) .....	43
<u>Grossman v. City of Portland</u> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	43
<u>Haig v. Agee</u> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	24,32
<u>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 829 (1977) .....	31
<u>ISC-Bunker Ramo Corp. v. Altech, Inc.</u> , 765 F. Supp. 1310 (N.D. Ill. 1990) .....	45
<u>Information Providers' Coalition v. FCC</u> , 928 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1991) .	23
<u>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Department of Transportation</u> , 932 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<u>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Phoenix Control Systems, Inc.</u> , 886 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<u>Karn v. U.S. Department of State</u> , 925 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1996), <u>remanded</u> , 107 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	8
<u>Kev, Inc. v. Kitsap County</u> , 793 F.2d 1053 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	25
<u>Lovell v. Griffin</u> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938) .....	43

<u>Multnomah Legal Services Workers Union v. Legal Services Corp.</u> , 936 F.2d 1547 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....	16,37
<u>New York Times v. United States</u> , 403 U.S. 713 (1970) .....	16,21,37,38
<u>One World One Family Now v. City and County of Honolulu</u> , 76 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 554 (1996) .....	25
<u>Rosen v. Port of Portland</u> , 641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	43
<u>Roulette v. City of Seattle</u> , 97 F.3d 300 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	40
<u>Sega Enterprises, Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</u> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	7,45
<u>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</u> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) .....	43
<u>Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press International, Inc.</u> , 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	23
<u>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ...	passim
<u>United States v. Edler Industries</u> , 579 F.2d 516 (9th Cir. 1978) ..	15,50,51
<u>United States v. Posey</u> , 864 F.2d 1487 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	51
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	25,29,30,31,36
 <u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	1

International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701-1706 .....	9
Export Administration Act of 1979, 50 U.S.C. App. 2401 <u>et seq.</u> .....	9
Export Administration Regulations, 15 C.F.R. 730-774 .....	passim
15 C.F.R. 730.3 .....	9
15 C.F.R. 732.2(b) .....	11,13
15 C.F.R. 734.2(b)(9)(i)(A)-(B) .....	13,51
15 C.F.R. 734.2(b)(9)(ii) .....	13
15 C.F.R. 734.3(b)(2) .....	30
15 C.F.R. 734.3(b)(3) .....	11,13,29,49
15 C.F.R. 734.3(b)(3)(i) .....	49
15 C.F.R. 734.7 .....	11,29,49
15 C.F.R. 734.8 .....	11,29,49
15 C.F.R. 734.9 .....	11,29,49
15 C.F.R. 734.10 .....	11
15 C.F.R. 736.2(b)(1) .....	9
15 C.F.R. 736.2(b)(2)-(10) .....	9
15 C.F.R. 738.2(d) .....	10
15 C.F.R. 738.2(d)(2)(i) .....	10
15 C.F.R. 740.9(c)(3) .....	13
15 C.F.R. 740.13(d)(2) .....	13
15 C.F.R. 742.15 .....	12,13,29
15 C.F.R. 742.15(b) .....	36
15 C.F.R. 742.15(b)(1)-(3) .....	12
15 C.F.R. 744.9 .....	50,51,52
15 C.F.R. 768 .....	
15 C.F.R. 768.1(b) .....	14
15 C.F.R. 772 .....	passim
15 C.F.R. 774 Supplement No. 1 (Commerce Control List) .....	passim
International Traffic in Arms Regulations, 22 C.F.R. 120-130 .....	8



Other Materials

Executive Order 12924, 59 Fed. Reg. 43437 (Aug. 23, 1994) ..... 9

Executive Order 13206, 61 Fed. Reg. 58767 (Nov. 19, 1996) ..... passim

61 Fed. Reg. 68576 (Dec. 30, 1996) ..... 9

62 Fed. Reg. 43629 (Aug. 13, 1997) ..... 9

32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2397 (Nov. 15, 1996) ..... 9,12,13,26

David Kahn, The Code Breakers: The Story of Secret Writing (1967) ... 5

John Hart Ely, Flag Desecration: A Case Study in the Roles of  
Categorization and Balancing in First Amendment Analysis,  
88 Harv. L. Rev. 1482 (1975) ..... 31
